
M. Pearson 
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY

To: The Chair and Members of the Human 
Resources Management & Development 
Committee

(see below)

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
EXETER
DEVON
EX3 0NW

Your ref : Date : 25 June 2018 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300

Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393

HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

Tuesday, 3rd July, 2018

A meeting of the Human Resources Management & Development Committee will be held on 
the above date, commencing at 2.00 pm in Conference Room B, Somerset House, 
Service Headquarters to consider the following matters.

M. Pearson 
Clerk to the Authority

A G E N D A

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS

1 Apologies  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
of the previous meeting held on 23 March 2018 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency.

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

4 Absence Management Performance Report (Pages 5 - 12)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (HRMDC/18/23) attached.

5 Sickness Absence Management (Pages 13 - 20)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (HRMDC/18/24) attached.



6 Pension Discretions - Firefighters' Pension Scheme (Pages 21 - 34)
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (HRMDC/18/25) attached.

7 Review of Expenses Policy - Accommodation & Subsistence (Pages 35 - 38)
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (HRMDC/18/26) attached.

8 Appointments to the Internal Disputes Resolution Panel (Pages 39 - 40)
Report of the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk) (HRMDC/18/27) attached.

9 Workforce Culture, Diversity & Inclusion update (Pages 41 - 44)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (HRMDC/18/28) attached.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDA
[...]
UMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

23 March 2018 

Present:-

Councillors Best, Coles, Ellery and Healey MBE

Apologies:-

Councillors Chugg and Hannaford

HRMDC/20  Election of Chair

In view of the apology for non-attendance submitted by both the Chair and Vice Chair 
of this Committee, it was
RESOLVED that Councillor Healey MBE be elected Chair for this meeting.

* HRMDC/21  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017 be 
DEFERRED for signing as a correct record at the next meeting.

* HRMDC/22  Workforce Culture, Diversity and Inclusion - Quarterly Update

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (HRMDC/18/19 on current progress with work being undertaken by the 
Service in planning and delivering cultural change.  This work was being driven by 
the requirements of the proposed new National Framework for England and Wales 
for reform to be delivered within fire and rescue services and particularly for them to 
develop and maintain a workforce that was resilient, skilled, flexible and diverse.  The 
focus in future needed to be in four areas, namely promoting an inclusive culture, 
recruitment, progression and retention.
The Committee considered, in particular, the progress that had been made within 
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service in the following areas:

 Inclusive culture/leadership – including the instigation of new Values and 
Leadership Behaviours, the transparent promotion process that had been 
undertaken and the development of a new appraisal process;

 Recruitment, promotion and retention – the Service was developing a People 
Strategy (as suggested by the the Home Office) and as part of this was 
evaluating the wholetime and on-call recruitment processes to ensure that 
they were fair, transparent and made full use of the available talent pool in the 
community.  Feedback from a conference attended recently indicated that the 
Service approach to recruitment was ahead of that of other fire and rescue 
services, particularly in respect of the recruitment of women to on-call 
positions.  

The Committee was advised that the new inspection regime under Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Police and Fire and Rescue Services would be looking more 
closely at the Service’s equality and diversity statistics so it was important to 
evidence those areas of workforce reform already undertaken.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



* HRMDC/23  Gender Pay Gap

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (HRMDC/18/20) to which was appended the first Gender Pay Gap 
report for the Service.  New requirements under the Equalities Act 2010 required all 
public authorities with 250 or more employees to publish statutory calculations every 
year on how large the pay gap was between male and female employees.
It was noted that the UK gender pay gap (in favour of men) was 18.1% in April 2016 
whilst the gap for all staff groups within Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service 
was 11%.  The Service had instigated an Action Plan to address the pay gap, 
including:

 Increasing the number of women applying for senior roles in the operational 
and non-operational workforce;

 Increasing the attraction and recruitment of women into the operational 
workforce; and

 Retaining women by identifying and addressing barriers to continue and 
progress their careers throughout their working life.

HRMDC/24  Provision of Vehicles to Employees

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) 
(HRMDC/18/21) on the Contract Car Hire (CCH) Schemes operated for both 
uniformed and non-uniformed employees.
The schemes had been subject to review to ensure they remained cost neutral to the 
Service and that they remained compliant with HMRC requirements while still 
remaining an attractive benefit to employees.  As a result of the review, it was now 
proposed that the Contract Car Hire Schemes currently offered by the Service be 
closed and replaced with a car allowance payment for all staff.
RESOLVED that the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority be recommended 
to approve: 
(a) discontinuation of the Contract Car Hire Schemes for both uniformed and 

non-uniformed employees; 
(b) the introduction of a Car Allowance option for eligible officers (as defined in 

the report) who wish to have a vehicle for both business and private use;
(c) subject to (b) above, consultation with employees on and subsequent 

implementation of Car Allowance payments and mileage rates on the basis of 
the options as set out in Appendix A to report HRMDC/17/21;

(d) payment of an Essential User Allowance, on the basis of the options identified 
in Appendix A to the report, for other employees not covered by (b) above but 
who are required to provide a vehicle for business use.

* HRMDC/25  Absence Management and the Health of the Organisation

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (HRMDC/18/22) that set out the Service’s performance on absence 
management up to and including January 2018.
The Committee noted that performance for the period April 2017 to January 2018 
was 7.26 days/shifts lost as compared with 7.01 days for the same period in 2016/17.  

Page 2



It was noted that a top level review into sickness absence was being undertaken and 
that a report on the outcome of this would be submitted to the Committee in due 
course.  Absence levels was a key measure for the Service and a specific target was 
being developed with an average measure of 8 days/shifts lost per person for 
wholetime, control and support staff.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.40 am

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE NO. HRMDC/18/23

MEETING HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 3 JULY 2018

SUBJECT OF REPORT ABSENCE MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT

LEAD OFFICER DIRECTOR OF SERVICE IMPROVEMENT

RECOMMENDATIONS That this report is noted and that the Service continues with the 
actions set out in the top-level review of sickness absence as 
reported in a separate paper to the Committee.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service takes the health, 
safety and wellbeing of employees seriously and as such, it provides 
a wide range of initiatives, interventions and policies to ensure that 
employees enjoy a safe and supportive working environment. 

The Service performance for Absence Management has been 
included as a standing item on the Human Resources Management 
and Development Committee (the Committee) agenda since the 
formation of the Service and absence levels remain a key measure 
as they affect the efficiency and the effectiveness of the Service. 

This paper contains the standard measures of performance that are 
provided as part of this standing item and the Service progress with 
a new absence management policy.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS Staff and financial resources associated with absence management.

EQUALITY RISK AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

The Absence Management policy has an equality impact 
assessment.  

APPENDICES None

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

None

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service takes the health, safety and wellbeing of 
employees seriously and provides a wide range of initiatives, interventions and policies 
to ensure that employees enjoy a safe and supportive working environment. However,, 
the Service recognises that employee absence has a significant cost to the organisation 
and is therefore something that needs to be measured, understood and addressed. A 
reasonable balance needs to be struck between the genuine needs of employees to 
take occasional periods of time off work because of ill-health and the Service’s ability to 
fulfil its role in se
[...]
h 2018

Control Support staff

Sickness Rates by post type          
April 2017 - March 2018

Wholetime Station based staff
Wholetime Non Station staff

(inc SHQ, STC, group support teams 
etc)

Page 8



2.7 We also have information on the reasons for sickness which is taken directly from the 
Service dashboard and are presented in the same format, but are analysed by the five 
categories of staff referred to in paragraph 2.6 above. 

2.8 The two most common reasons for sickness across all staff are mental health and 
musculoskeletal problems and this reflects the national position. These charts have not 
changed significantly since the last HRMD Committee meeting.

2017/18 Year to Date Reasons for sickness for each staff category

Shift days lost by sickness type (Wholetime – Station & Non-Station based, 
Support Staff & Control): 

Actual

Overall Sickness Rate 12.33
Total # Days/shifts lost 11905
Sickness Rates - Long Term 
(over 28 calendar days) 8.90

# Days/shifts lost LT 8593
Sickness Rates - ST Cert (8 - 28 
calendar days) 1.90

# Days/shifts lost STcert 1837
Sickness Rates - ST Uncert (up 
to 7 calendar days) 1.53

# Days/shifts lost STuncert 1475

Sickness Rates                                     
April 2017 - March 2018

On Call 
staff

Page 9



Shift days lost by sickness type (split by post type):

Page 10



Shift days lost by sickness type – On-Call Staff: 

3. ABSENCE MANAGEMENT POLICY

3.1 The Service has prepared a top-level review which has a number of recommended 
areas to focus on which included the Absence Management Policy and associated 
guidance. The policy has been written with input from the Trade Unions and has been 
well received as a policy that will support staff in achieving high levels of attendance at 
work and promoting the health, safety and wellbeing for all our staff. The policy will also 
support managers in dealing fairly, consistently and constructively with attendance 
issues.

3.2 The policy has a main document which is 
[...]
ions that have been identified 
within paragraph 6.3 of this report to support identified improvements.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

Sickness is estimated to have cost this Service around £11.6 million 
over the last 10 years.

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

None undertaken as yet.

APPENDICES None

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

None

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Service recognises that employee absence has a significant cost to the organisation 
and is therefore something that needs to be measured, understood and addressed. 
Absence levels are a key measure as they affect the efficiency and the effectiveness of 
the Service.

1.2 The Service performance for Absence Management has been included as a standing 
item on the Human Resources Management & Development Committee agenda since 
the formation of the combined Service in 2007.

1.3 In support of this standing item, this review of Sickness Absence serves to present key 
findings and aspects for consideration. 

1.4 Main areas of analysis have included:

 analysing the sickness statistics and seeking underlying patterns and causation;

 estimating the impact of sickness in terms of cost and staff availability;

 mapping the sickness absence reporting process and identifying areas that might 
offer opportunities for improvement;

 understanding possible sick pay arrangements which are potential barriers to our 
objective of enabling staff to return to work as quickly and safely as possible; and

 considering our overall performance and any cultural aspects.

2. DATA ANALYSIS

2.1 The following aspects of data have been analysed:

 Trends in data: 2, 3, 5 and 10 year trends

 Comparison of long term, short term certified and short term uncertified absence

 Main causes of absence. 

2.2 The key observations from this analysis are as follows:

 The total sick days per Full Time Equivalent (FTE) has a downward trend for both 
2 year, 3 year and10 year periods, but an upward trend for the 5 year period.

 Long-term sickness (over 28 days) has an upward trend for both 2 year, 5 year 
and 10 year periods, but a downward trend for the last 3 year period. There is a 
significant upward trend in long-term sickness for the last 5 year period, 
suggesting that the upward trend in the total number of sick days in the last 5 
year period has likely been caused predominantly by this increase in long-term 
sickness.

 With the exception of a marginal trend increase in short-term certified sickness 
over the last 5 year period, all short-term certified and short-term uncertified 
sickness has shown a downward trend over the last 2 year, 3 year, 5 year and 10 
year periods.

Page 14



 There has been a significant upward trend in the rate of staff being absence for 
mental health reasons over the last 10 years. Cold/flu and musculoskeletal 
categories both show a marginal downward trend as the reason for absence over 
the last 10 years.

 The majority (59%) of sickness episodes last between 2-7 days.

 The most likely reason for uniformed staff to be off sick is for musculoskeletal 
reasons whereas for support staff, the most likely reason is mental health.

 For 62.1% of all sickness episodes reported, there have been no previous 
sickness episodes (triggers) reported by that individual in the last 12 months. 
However looking at long-term sickness alone, for 54.4% of cases, there was at 
least 1 previous incidence of sickness in the last 12 months before the long-term 
sickness commenced.

 Overall, Monday is the most likely day for a sickness episode to begin, for both 
short-term and long-term sickness. However, this is much more predominate with 
support staff, than station based staff.

  The majority of sickness episodes start in January, closely followed by 
December and then November. August is the least likely time to start a sickness 
episode (perhaps because many people are on annual leave at that time).

Cost and availability

2.3. Sickness is estimated to have cost this Service around £11.6 million over the last 10 
years. The main sickness categories contributing to this total are:

 musculoskeletal - 31.5% (£3.6 million);

 mental health - 27% (£3.1m);

 cold/flu - 11.5% (£1.3m); and

 back/spine - 10.5% (£1.2m).

Benchmarking

2.4. Cleveland Fire Brigade produces a quarterly occupational health performance report. 
This report collates information from all English fire services that choose to take part and 
provide their data, to allow meaningful comparisons and benchmarking to take place.

2.5 The most recent report covered the period April 2017 – Dec 2017. A summary of the 
findings are:

 The Service is recording a sickness rate just under the national average for the 
number of days/shifts lost to sickness per person for wholetime firefighters;

 The Service is recording a sickness rate higher than the national average for the 
number of days/shifts lost to sickness per person for Fire Control personnel;

 The Service is recording a sickness rate just at the national average for the 
number of days/shifts lost to sickness per person for Support staff.

Page 15



3. SICKNESS ABSENCE PROCESS ANALYSIS

3.1 The Service has a prescribed process for reporting and managing sickness, both for 
short-term and long-term absences. Analysis of this process has revealed a number of 
areas that may have an impact on individuals and their ability to return from a period of 
sickness as soon as possible. These areas are noted in paragraphs 3.2 to 3.13 below.

Investigations

3.2. There is anecdotal evidence to suggest that staff who have put in a grievance, are under 
a disciplinary investigation or have been suspended are often off sick as a result. 
Regardless of the outcome of the investigation, it often takes a while for staff to feel well 
enough to return to work.

3.3 The length of time it takes to complete investigations (disciplinary, grievance or 
suspensions) appears to be having a significant impact on r
[...]
e required in 
order for the Service to determine how to progress firefighter fitness testing.

6. CONCLUSION

6.1 This analysis of sickness absence and the associated management procedures has 
enabled a rigorous review of previous performance and areas for the Service to consider 
improving for the future.

6.2 It is clear that the welfare of all staff is a primary concern both for the individual and for 
the overall productivity of the organisation.

6.3 Following this analysis, the following actions have been agreed to support identified 
improvement:

 A review of management training needs and provision for dealing with sickness 
and performance is undertaken, supported by clear and consistently applied 
policies and procedures.

 A review of the way investigations are completed is undertaken.

 A mental health task and finish group under the Strategic Health and Safety 
Committee is established.

 Further analysis of staff survey results is undertaken to ascertain any correlations 
between the results and sickness absence

 The sickness absence management policy is reviewed and updated.

 The recommendations from the pilot of the Vocational Fitness Test be considered 
in supporting further sickness absence management.

ACFO PETER BOND
Director of Service Improvement

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

HRMDC/18/25

MEETING HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 3 JULY 2018

SUBJECT OF REPORT PENSION DISCRETIONS – FIREFIGHTERS’ PENSION SCHEME

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance (Treasurer)

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority be 
recommended to approve the following changes to the Authority’s 
Pensions Discretions Policy:
(i) that the upper age for Injury Retirements medical reviews 

are aligned to that of Ill-health Retirements as set out at 
paragraphs 2.7 and 2.8 of this report; and

(ii) that a Voluntary Schemes Pays arrangement is introduced 
for the payment of pension Annual Allowance tax liabilities, 
but applicable only in one (or both) of those circumstances 
as identified in paragraph 3.11 of this report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Authority is the Scheme Manager for the firefighters’ pension 
schemes and any changes to pension arrangements require Authority 
approval. 
This paper details two such changes. The first proposed change being in 
relation to the upper age for Injury Retirement medical reviews.  The 
second proposed change being for the payment of employees’ pension 
tax liabilities through a ‘Voluntary Scheme Pays’ arrangement, whereby 
the employee has a reduction in the value of their pension benefits to 
cover the cost of any tax payments to HMRC.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

Provided that the LGA guidance is followed in respect of expenditure on 
Voluntary Scheme Pays arrangements, costs will be met in full by the 
Home Office and will be reimbursed to the Authority via the Pension 
Top-Up Grant.
Medical Reviews could result in changes to pension payments which for 
injury pensions are funded from the Service revenue budget.

EQUALITY RISK & 
BENEFITS ASSESSMENT

Given the reduction in the Annual Allowance, the potential increased tax 
liability faced by employees on promotion could dissuade individuals 
from applying for promotion. A Voluntary Scheme Pays arrangement 
would alleviate this problem to some extent with no financial risk to the 
Authority.

APPENDICES A. Local Government Association Briefing Note ‘Voluntary Scheme 
Pays’ in the Firefighters’ Pension Schemes.

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

Nil.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Firefighters’ Pension Scheme (Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2015 came 
into force on the 1st April 2015 and amended the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 
Regulations to create new governance provisions. These include the introduction of a 
Local Pension Board and clarification that Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority is 
the Scheme Manager for 
[...]
011/1791, to allow for an adjustment to 
be made to the pension (ie in this case a scheme pays debit) 

 
Final Note 

 
31. This note was prepared on  31st May 2017 for Fire Authorities consideration by the Local 

Government Association.  It does not constitute legal advice and should not be treated as so.   

 
 
 
 
Contact officer:   Clair Alcock 

Position: Firefighters Pension Adviser 

Phone no: 07958 749056 

E-mail: Clair.alcock@local.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 34

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/1791/regulation/2/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/1791/regulation/2/made


REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

HRMDC/18/26

MEETING HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 3 JULY 2018

SUBJECT OF REPORT REVIEW OF EXPENSES POLICY – ACCOMODATION & 
SUBSISTENCE

LEAD OFFICER Director of Service Improvement

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) That, subject to the Service consulting with the recognised 
Trade Unions, the Committee approves:
(i) The changes to the rate of overnight accommodation 

(outside of London) as set out within paragraph 2.2 of 
this report; and

(ii) The changes to the rates of subsistence as set out 
within paragraph 3.3 of this report;

(b) That the impact on the rates of subsistence and overnight 
accommodation included within the Scheme of Allowances 
for the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Service is currently reviewing the Expenses Policy and the HRMD 
committee at the meeting held on the 23rd March 2018 agreed to 
changes in how the Service provides vehicles including Essential User 
car mileage rates. which will be incorporated into the Expenses Policy. 
The elements which are under review in the Expenses policy include 
both subsistence and overnight accommodation rates and the proposed 
changes to the existing rates are set out within this report for 
consideration by the Committee. It should also be noted that any 
changes to these rates will also apply to Authority Members.

Re
[...]
or to introducing these changes.

4.3 The Scheme of Allowances for Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority Members  
states: “Reimbursement of subsistence will be linked to rates payable to Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service employees and amended accordingly”. So, if the 
amendments to the overnight accommodation and subsistence rates set out within this 
report are approved, the rates included within the Scheme of Allowances for the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority will also  be amended accordingly.

PETE BOND
Director of Service Improvement

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

HRMDC/18/27

MEETING HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 3 JULY 2018

SUBJECT OF REPORT APPOINTMENTS TO THE INTERNAL DISPUTES RESOLUTION 
PANEL 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Corporate Services (Clerk to the Authority)

RECOMMENDATIONS To appoint from amongst the Committee Members a Panel of three 
Members with delegated authority to consider and determine 
complaints made by individuals under Stage 2 of the Firefighters’ 
Pensions Scheme Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Firefighters’ Pension Scheme Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure 
(IDRP) enables complaints related to a pension to be considered by the 
Service and Authority under a two stage process as follows:. 

Stage One:  the matters should be considered by the Chief Fire 
Officer, or a senior manager specified by him, who will give a 
decision in the matters; and
Stage Two:  the decision should be confirmed or replaced by the 
decision of elected Members of the Fire and Rescue Authority 
which may in turn delegate this function to a smaller grouping.

It should be noted that the Service procedures for grievances, discipline 
or dismissals now align with ACAS practice and guidance (which 
replaced the statutory discipline regulations) and do not provide for any 
ultimate recourse to the Authority.  The Service has no in
[...]
elop a new appraisal system that will 
incorporate these values along with the objectives of the Fire and 
Rescue Plan.
In addition, recruitment and promotion processes are being reviewed 
following the publication of the revised National Framework for Fire 
and Rescue Services and further links have been made with equality 
officers in constituent Local Authorities.

RESOURCE  IMPLICATIONS None at this time

EQUALITY RISK AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

Where required, ERBAs will be carried out on particular projects or 
areas of work.

APPENDICES N/A

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

 N/A

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This is the report detailing progress in the first quarter of the 2018-2019 financial 
year towards achieving a more diverse workforce and a more inclusive working 
environment.

1.2 Addressing the Local Government Association’s Fire Commission on 21 May, 
the Minister for Policing and the Fire Service, Nick Hurd, announced a new 
approach to improve professional standards for fire and rescue services across 
England.

1.3 A Fire Standards Board will be created to ensure standards are nationally 
coordinated to a high level across the sector. This new board will be independent 
from government and supported by the NFCC’s central programme office which 
will produce the standards, drawing on external expertise as required.

1.4 This move is a key element of the government’s ambitious fire reform 
programme, impacting on local Diversity & Inclusion agendas, which aims to 
improve the professionalism, effectiveness and accountability of fire and rescue 
services including encouraging employers to drive workforce reform, including 
increasing the diversity of the workforce and considering workforce issues like 
leadership and development

2. INCLUSIVE CULTURE/LEADERSHIP

2.1 Early in 2017, a culture review was undertaken by external consultants. This has 
resulted in a programme to redesign Values and Leadership Behaviours, 
introduce an int

Minutes of the meeting


HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

3 July 2018 

Present:-

Councillors Bown (Chair), Clayton, Peart, Vijeh (Vice-Chair) and Randall Johnson (vice Thomas)

* HRMDC/1  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 12 December 2017 and 23 
March 2018 be signed as a correct record.

* HRMDC/2  Absence Management Performance Report

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Improvement 
(HRMDC/18/23) that set out the Service’s performance in relation to absence 
management.

It was noted that performance in 2017/18 was 8.51 days/shifts of sickness.as 
compared with 8.68 days in 2016/17 which showed a slight improvement.  In terms of 
the sickness rates by post types, absence for wholetime, control and support staff 
was higher in 2017/18 at 8.95, 10.80 and 9.42 days respectively.  Wholetime non-
station based staff had improved with performance at 6.33 days lost as opposed to 
9.95 in 2016/17.  The most common causes of sickness absence across all staff 
groups were mental health (30.6&) and musculoskeletal (31.4%).

A top level review of absence management had been undertaken and a new 
sickness absence policy together with three mini guides had been instigated which 
had been written with input from the Representative Bodies.  The policy was aimed at 
promoting the health safety and wellbeing of staff and would also support managers 
in dealing fairly, consistently and constructively with attendance issues. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that the Service continues with the actions 
set out in the top level review of sickness absence as reported in a separate paper to 
the Committee (HRMDC/18/24).

* HRMDC/3  Sickness Absence Management

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (HRMDC/18/24) that set out details of the high level review of sickness 
absence using trend analysis and from a policy, process and cultural perspective.  
The data was analysed from the perspective of:

 trends in data over 2,3, 5 and 10 years, 

 comparison of long term, short term and short term (uncertified) absence, and

 the main causes of absence.

In terms of data analysis, the key observations noted, amongst others, were:

 Total sick days per Full Time Equivalent (FTE) had a downward trend for the 
2, 3 and 10 year period but an upward trend for the 5 year period;



 Long term sickness (over 28 days) had an upward trend for 2 , 5 and 10 year 
periods but a downward trend for the 3 year period;

 The majority of short term certified and short term uncertified absence had a 
downward trend;

 There had been a significant upward trend in the rate of staff being absent for 
mental health reasons over the last 10 years;

 For 62.1% of all sickness reported, there had been no previous episodes 
reported.

It was noted that sickness absence was estimated to have cost the Service around 
£11.6m over the last 10 years.  Cleveland Fire Brigade prepared a quarterly 
occupational health performance report that collated information form English fire and 
rescue services.  The most recent report covered the period April to December 2017 
and this showed that Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service was recording a 
sickness rate just under the national average for wholetime firefighters but was 
higher than national for Fire Control staff.  For support staff, the Service was 
recording just at the national average.

The analysis of sickness absence and the associated management procedures had 
enabled a rigorous review of performance in this area and set out issues for 
consideration in the future.  A number of actions had been agreed to support 
improvement as set out within paragraph 6.3 of the report.

HRMDC/4  Pension Discretions - Firefighters' Pension Scheme

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) that set out 
two proposed changes to the Firefighters’ Pensions Schemes in terms of:

 The upper age limit for Injury Retirement medical reviews, and;

 The payment of employees’ pension tax liability through a “Voluntary Scheme 
Pays” arrangement.

RESOLVED that the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority be recommended 
to approve the following changes to the Authority’s Pensions Discretions Policy:

(a).      that the upper age limit for Injury Retirements medical reviews 
are aligned to that of Ill-health Retirements as set out in 
paragraphs 2.7 and 2.8 of report HRMDC/18/25;

(b).      that a Voluntary Scheme Pays arrangement is introduced for the 
payment of pension Annual Allowance tax liabilities, but 
applicable only in one (or both) of those circumstances as 
identified in paragraph 3.11 of report HRMDC/18/25.

* HRMDC/5  Review of Expenses Policy - Accommodation & Subsistence

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Improvement 
(HRMDC/18/26) that provided information on the review of the Expenses Policy.  It 
was noted that the element relating to mileage expenses had already been 
considered and this report set out proposals for the review of overnight 
accommodation rates together with subsistence.



RESOLVED

(a) That, subject to the Service consulting with the recognised Trade 
Unions, the Committee approves:
(i) The changes to the rate of overnight accommodation 

(outside of London) as set out within paragraph 2.2 of 
report HRMDC/18/26; and

(ii) The changes to the rates of subsistence as set out within 
paragraph 3.3 of report HRMDC/18/26;

(b) That the impact on the rates of subsistence and overnight 
accommodation included within the Scheme of Allowances for the 
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority be noted.

* HRMDC/6  Appointments to the Internal Disputes Resolution Panel

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services (Clerk) 
(HRMDC/18/27) that set out the requirement for the Committee to appoint a Panel of 
three of its members with delegated authority to consider and determine complaints 
made by individuals under stage 2 of the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme Internal 
Disputes Resolution Procedure. 

It was noted that the previous representation had been Councillors Bown, Clayton 
and Hannaford.

RESOLVED that Councillors Bown, Clayton and Hannaford (with Vijeh as a 
substitute) be appointed to serve as members of the Internal Disputes Resolution 
Procedure (IDRP) Panel until the first meeting after the Annual Meeting of the 
Authority in May 2019.

* HRMDC/7  Workforce Culture, Diversity & Inclusion update

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (HRMDC/18/28) that set out the progress made to date by the Service 
on the planning and delivery of cultural change within the organisation as driven by 
the Integrated Risk Management Plan, Fire & Rescue Plan and the new National 
Framework.

Reference was made to the establishment of a Fire Standards Board, the aim of 
which was to ensure standards were co-ordinated nationally and to a high level 
across the sector.  This was a key element of the Government’s fire reform agenda 
which aimed to improve the professionalism, effectiveness and accountability of fire 
and rescue services.

The report also referred to work that was being undertaken in respect of:

 Inclusive culture/leadership – the new Service Values had been introduced 
and work on the appraisal process continued to be developed , and;

 Recruitment, promotion and retention activities.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.50 pm




